pΩ 35170 Price of electric vehicle ($) Ford Motors
pG 16810 Price of gasoline vehicle ($) Ford Motors
γg 2 Gives elasticity for gasoline miles of -0.5 Espey 1998
γe 2 Gives elasticity for electric miles of -0.5 Assumption
lmg 150,000 BAU lifetime miles gasoline Assumption
lme 150,000 BAU lifetime miles electric Assumption
L 50% % electric sales from $7500 subsidy Li et al (2015)

A sensitivity analysis of the exogenous calibration parameters is given in Table E. Baseline

corresponds to a BAU probability of 0.01 of selecting the electric vehicle (which corresponds

to the first columns in Table 6a and 6b). Changes in the price of the vehicles and income

have no effect on the results. Changes in the price of miles and the elasticity of demand for

miles have no effect on the benefits of differentiated subsidies, but do effect the benefits of

differentiated taxes. Changes in the lifetime miles driven and percentage of sales due to the

current federal subsidy effect the benefits of both differentiated subsides and differentiated

taxes.

20

Table D: Value of µ and H as a function of the probability, with no policy intervention, of
selecting the gasoline vehicle

Probability H µ

0.99 1688947865 10664
0.95 1688967313 10037
0.90 1688976546 9249

Table E: Sensitivity of Exogenous Calibration Parameters

Parameter Welfare Loss Welfare Loss Gain from
Subsidy Tax Differentiation

Federal State Federal State Subsidy Tax

Baseline 2023.6 2000.3 162.7 89.5 23.4 73.2
Gasoline Miles Elasticity + 33% 1393.9 1370.5 121.2 62.6 23.4 58.6
Gasoline Miles Elasticity 33% 2640.0 2616.6 201.6 114.3 23.4 87.3
Electric Miles Elasticity + 33% 2002.4 1979.0 162.1 89.5 23.4 72.5
Electric Miles Elasticity 33% 2043.9 2020.5 163.3 89.6 23.4 73.7
Lifetime Miles Electric 16.6% 2036.2 2007.2 167.5 89.6 28.9 77.9
Lifetime Miles Electric - 16.6% 2010.3 1992.1 158.1 89.5 18.2 68.6
Lifetime Miles Gas +16.6% 2351.1 2325.2 188.7 105.2 25.9 83.5
Lifetime Miles Gas -16.6% 1696.5 1675.4 137.2 74.2 21.2 63.1
Purchases due to subsidy +10% 2029.4 1998.6 169.3 90.8 30.8 78.5
Purchases due to subsidy - 10% 2019.0 2001.7 157.4 88.5 17.3 68.9
Price of Electric Vehicle +16.6% 2023.6 2000.3 162.7 89.5 23.4 73.2
Price of Electric Vehicle -16.6% 2023.6 2000.3 162.7 89.5 23.4 73.2
Price of Gas Vehicle + 16.6% 2023.6 2000.3 162.7 89.5 23.4 73.2
Price of Gas Vehicle -16.6% 2023.6 2000.3 162.7 89.5 23.4 73.2
Price of Electric Miles +16.6% 2016.1 1992.7 162.7 89.5 23.4 73.1
Price of Electric Miles -16.6% 2033.6 2010.2 162.7 89.6 23.4 73.1
Price of Gas Miles + 16.6% 1768.1 1744.8 147.8 80.1 23.4 67.7
Price of Gas Miles 16.6% 2367.3 2343.9 181.5 101.5 23.4 80.1
Income + 16% 2023.6 2000.3 162.7 89.5 23.4 73.2
Income -16% 2023.6 2000.3 162.7 89.5 23.4 73.2

Note: $ Million/year

21

We conducted a final sensitivity analysis with respect to the price of gasoline and electric

miles. Up to now, we have assumed (in both the theoretical model and the empirical calcu-

lations) that these prices are the same across locations. In this final sensitivity analysis, we

drop this assumption and employ state-specific prices for electric miles and region-specific

prices for gasoline miles (using data from EIA.gov). In this analysis, the second best uniform

federal subsidy is no longer given by the expression in Proposition 2, and in fact does not

have a closed form expression. Likewise for the second best uniform federal taxes. So we